THE SENATE ~ 2540
1WENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2012 IN S.D. 2
STATEOFHAWAII • H.D.2
A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO EDUCATION.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:
1 SECTION 1. The legislature finds that the department of
2 education is the largest department in state government and has

16 as policy, staffing, and programmatic decisions;
17 (4) Are mandated by federal law and do not require
18 codification in state law; or
19 (5) Are covered by another section of the Hawaii Revised
20 Statutes, administrative rules, or board of education
21 policy.
SB2540 HD2 EMS 2012—3300
SB. NO. ~
1 SECTION 2. Section 4-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
2 amended to read as follows:
3 1154_i Districts, generally. For election, taxation,
4 [cducation,] city, county, and all other purposes, the State
S shall be divided into the following districts; provided that the
6 establishment of election districts shall be exclusively
7 governed by article IV of the constitution of the State of
8 Hawaii and chapter 25:
9 (1) The island and county of Hawaii shall be divided into
10 nine districts as follows:
11 (A) Puna, to be styled the Puna district;
12 (B) From the Hakalau stream to the boundary of South
13 Hilo and Puna, to be styled the South Hilo
14 district;
15 (C) From the boundary of Hamakua and North Hilo to
16 the Hakalau stream, to be styled the North Hilo
17 district;
18 (ID) Hamakua, to be styled the Hainakua district;
19 (E) North Kohala, to be styled the North Kohala
20 district;
21 (F) South Kohala, to be styled the South Kohala
22 district;
5B2540 HD2 EMS 2012—3300
S.B. NO. ~
1 (G) North Kona, to be styled the North Kona district;
2 (H) South Kona, to be styled the South Kona district;
3 and
4 (I) Kau, to be styled the Kau district.
5 (2) The islands of Maui, Molokai, Lanai, and Kahoolawe and
6 the counties of Maui and Kalawao shall be divided into
7 seven districts as follows:
8 (A) Kahikinui, Icaupo, Kipahulu, Hana, and Koolau, to
9 be styled the Hana district;
10 (B) Hamakualoa, Hamakuapoko, portion of Kula, and
U Honuaula, the western boundary being a line
12 starting from the sea at Kapukaulua on the
13 boundary between the ahupuaas of Haliimaile and
14 Wailuku, thence running inland following the
15 boundary to the mauka side of the Lowrie ditch,
16 thence following the mauka side of the ditch and
17 its projected extension to the Waiakoa gulch
18 which is the bOundary between the ahupuaas of
19 Pulehunui and Waiakoa, thence down along the
20 boundary to the mauka boundary of the Waiakoa
21 Homesteads (makai section), thence along the
22 boundary to the ahupuaa of Kaonoulu, thence
SB2540 HD2 HMS 2012-3300
S.B. NO. ~
1 across the ahupuaa of Kaonoulu to the mauka
2 boundary of the Waiohuli-Keokea Beach Homesteads,
3 thence along the boundary to the mauka boundary
4 of the Icamaole Homesteads, thence along the
5 boundary and the extension thereof to the north
6 boundary of the ahupuaa of Paeahu, thence along
7 the boundary to the sea, and including the island
8 of I{ahoolawe, to be styled the Makawao district;
9 (C) All that portion of central Maui lying east of a
10 line along the boundary of the ahupuaas of
H Kahakuloa and Honokohau to the peak of Eke
12 crater, thence along the ridge of mountains and
13 down the bottom of Manawainui gulch to.the sea,
14 and west of the boundary of Makawao district, to
15 be styled Wailuku district;